(4) Nothing in this section shall be construed to alter the federal preemption 

allowing unlimited interest rate ceilings as they apply to first mortgage 

loans."  

Sec. 2. G.S. 25A-2(a)(5) is hereby rewritten to read as follows: 

"(5) The amount financed does not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) or, in the case of a mobile home as defined in G.S. 143-145(7), 

regardless of the amount financed." 

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 10th day of July, 

1981.